



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 1838/2024 & CRL.M.A. 7015/2024 (Stay)

HIMANSHU GUPTA AND ANR

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sidhant Malik & Ms. Priyanka
Sengar, Advs.

versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Hemant Mehla, APP for the
State with SI Alisha Bhati, P.S. V.K.
North.
Mr. Virender Pratap Singh Charak,
Ms. Shubra Parashar & Mr. Rajan
Khosla, Advs. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

23.04.2024

%

1. Learned counsel enters appearance on behalf of respondent no.2 and seeks time to file a response to the present petition. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioners.
2. Copy of the paper book be supplied during the course of the day.
3. In the order dated 04.03.2024, paras 9 and 10 refer to petitioner no.1 instead of petitioner no.2. It is clarified that the application for exemption from personal appearance through counsel, is with respect to petitioner no. 2 only.



4. List on 02.08.2024.
5. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court, *forthwith*.
6. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned learned Trial Court for necessary information and compliance.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 23, 2024/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any